

**C.R.(NDPS) No. 18/26 (CIS No- 18/26)**

Order no.04

Dated- 11.03.2026

Today is fixed for production and IO report.

03 accused persons Ashish Chettri, Raj Kumar Rai and Bir Bahadur Chettri are produced through VC mode.

One bail petition is filed and moved for all the accused persons. Copy served.

The Ld. Advocate for the accused persons prays for bail on the ground that they are innocent and have been falsely implicated in this case. If on bail, they shall comply the bail conditions and shall face the trial.

Ld. PP in charge opposed bail prayer considering the commercial quantity of the seized contrabands.

In view of the seized commercial quantity of the contrabands and the pursuant rigor U/S 37 of NDPS Act, the bail prayer of the accused persons is **rejected**.

Fix **25.03.2026** for production and IO report.

D/C by me

Sd/-  
Judge, Special Court  
(NDPS), Siliguri I/c

Sd/-  
Judge, Special Court  
(NDPS), Siliguri I/c